














F-111A 63-9768 - “City of Graham”

Originally built for TACTICAL AIR COMMAND (TAC).

It was the third F-111A core-production aircraft built from 1965 to 1968. The
aircraft was configured with ejection seats as the Crew Module was still in
development and not available when the aircraft was built.

This aircraft became the property of the RAAF and was located at 501WG
FTF for the use of Battle Damage Repair training. It is known as "The City of
Graham"

The “City of Graham” (63-9768) was the third F-111A pre-production aircraft
built. It first flew on April 30, 1965 from Carswell AFB, Fort Worth, Texas. It
accumulated a total of 564.2 flight hours during 300 test flights. Its final flight
was on December 4, 1968. This aircraft was later used for ground training at
Sheppard AFB, Texas.

In 1995 the aircraft was dismantled for air transport via C-5A Galaxy to
Australia, but was instead transported by road to Norfolk, Virginia, and then by
sea aboard HMAS Kanimbla to Sydney. It was then shipped by HMAS Tobruk
to Brisbane and finally by road to RAAF Base Amberley.

Soon after its arrival at Amberley the “City of Graham” was repainted in the
“Gunship Grey” scheme. The third pre-production F-111A continues to serve,
currently being utilized by 278SQN Technical Training Flight Amberley to train
maintenance personnel in F-111 Confined Space Entry.

Specifications:

Span: 32ft. swept; 63 ft. extended
Length: 73ft. 6in.
Height: 171t.
Weight: 92,657 Ibs. max
. One 20mm M61 Al gun, plus a mix of up to 48

Armament: .

conventional weapons

. ) Two Pratt & Whitney TF30-P-1 of 18,500 Ibs. thrust with

Engines:

afterburners
Crew: Two
Cost: $8.2 million US

Cost per hour to

fly: $1,857 (1968 US dollars)



Max Speed: 1,452 mph
Cruising Speed: 685 mph
Range: 3,632 miles

Interesting Facts:

Being a Pre-Production model, this aircraft was fitted with ejection seats (not
an ejectable crew module) and no pivot pylons.

The City of Graham prior to being dismantled for shipment.

The Aircraft is now scheduled for destruction and in June 2011 was relocated
from Field Training to the graveyard site on RAAF Base Amberley awaiting
destruction



ABDR Compound with F-111A, F-111C Crew Module and Canberra Wings
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ANALYSIS

by Stewart Wilson

RAAF F-111 Crash Raises Questions

An AA Commentar};

The fatal crash of RAAF F-111C A8-127 during a simu-
lated night attack on the meatworks at Guyra, NSW in
September 1993 could be explained away as just an opera-
tional accident of the type which is going to occur from
time to time due to the nature of the flying involved - low
altitude, high speed and in this case at night and in poor
weather with gusting winds, rain and low cloud.

But there seems to be a case for asking whether some
systemic problems contributed to the accident, notably a lack
of currency on the part of both crewmembers (especially the
pilot), a lack of established rapport between the pilot and
navigator, and the lack of a suitable simulator in which the
crew could work up to an appropriate level of currency before
venturing out on a ‘real’ mission.

The acciden: occurred during the egress manoeuvre follow-
ing ‘bomb’ release, the aircraft entering an unplanned diving
flightpath into the ground. According to the accident invest-
gation summary: “At the pre determined puilup point the pilot
initiated a pullup after depressing the bomb release button
but told his navigator he was having difficulty in achieving -
and did not achieve - the planned 3g for the attack. The most
likely reason for this difficulty is that the pilot did not disengage
the Auto TF [Terrain Following] system, which was trying to
lower the nose of the aircraft, while he was trving to raise it.

“Consequendy, the air-
craft pitched up at a
slower rate than the pi-
lot intended. When the
pitch attitude of the air-
craft reached approxi-
mately 20 to 25 degrees
nose up, loss of a reliable
signal w the Terrain Fol-
lowing Radar system
generated a TFR fail au-
dio tone and probably
caused the pilot to init-
ate a failsafe flyup at
about 3g.

“The most probable
sequence of events after the TFR fail audio tone is as follows.
The pilot depressed the autopilot release lever 1o override the
TF failsafe flyup and in the process took pressure off the
bomb release button. He then decided to continue to fly the
established egress procedure and rolled the aircraft to the
right towards the planned egress direction. As he initiated the
roll, whilst possibly confused {our italics], he again depressed
the bomb release button, then released it. He achieved a bank
angle of a maximum of 140 degrees and possibly 150 degrees,
although the normal maximum bank angle for the recovery
phase of the manoeuvre is 110 degrees. He then reversed the
roll and reduced bank angle to between 80 to 90 degrees”.

The report goes on to say the aircraft reached a nose down
attitude of greater than 25 degrees when it should have been
level and that “apparently the pilot was not controlling the
aircraft’s attitude by the attitude director but was flying in-
stinctively.... He could also have been suffering from
channelised attention which may have caused him to focus on
achieving the planned rollout heading to the exclusion of in-
formation from the other primary instruments...”

The most probable cause of the accident was put down to
“a loss of situational awareness”,

An RAAF F-111 in #s element: bombed up, low and fast. In suct 3 high stress
situation the currency of the aircrew ang their sense of 'team’ are surely wial
tngrecients in acnieving 3 safe conclusion to the mussion. (Defence ~8)

Qne of the factors which it was considered may have con-
tributed to the accident was the fact that the pilot *had not
practiced this particular kind of attack at night for the preced-
ing five months”.

The cockpit voice recorder provided no indication of any
problem but significantly, the crucial eight seconds before the
accident couid not be retrieved for examination.

Flt Lt Jeremy McNess and his navigator Flt Lt Mark Cairns-
Cowtin were both highly skilled airmen; McNess had been the
Dux of his F-111 Conversion Course and Dux of his Introdue-
tory Fighter Course. But he had only flown 1.3 hours at night
over the previous three months. He had never flown with
Caims-Cowin in an F-111 before and the navigator was sched-
uled to depart for the US the next day to help ferry one of the
RAAF's newly acquired F-111Gs back to Australia

The fact that Flt Lt McNess was ordered to fly this mission
with his lack of currency is concerning. Even in civil aviation
pilots have to be properly checked out if they havent flown
for some time, the limit being 30 days in the case of a com-
mercial licence holder.

How is it possible for the pilot to be so low in night cur
rency? Surely a better way to build up currency would have
been to start on a less demanding exercise. especially when
taking into accoun: the poor weather conditions on the night
of the accident? Why is
it that (w0 crewmem-
bers were teamed to-
gether when they had
not flown in an F-111
before, and especially
when both - particu-
larly the pilot - were so
low on night currency?

To its credit, the
RAAF recognised some
of these problems when
the accident investiga-
tion had been completed
and undertook to amend
currency requirements
for night flying and night weapons delivery protiles, review pro-
cedures for night weapons delivery. counsel squadron and wing
supervisors on the need for effective oversight of crew currency
and capabilites and their matching against mission difficulty and
to review the adequacy and efficiency of operaticnal insocument
flying training and currency.

Another area of concern is the fact that no proper protocol
to inform the airmen’s families of the accident was apparendy
put into action. Some close relatives — who should have been
fully informed before the press was - found out about the
deaths of the two airmen on television. This is simplv not
good enough and adds even more despair to an already tragic
situation. AA has been told the overall impression gained by
close relatives in this case was that the RAAF seems not to
care overly much. This has a familiar ring to it - remember the
RAAF 707 crash in 19917

Any improvements to this and the circumstances which led
to the accident won't bring back the crew of A8-127, but might
help others. Surely currency and crew rapport are the basis of
safe flying in any form whether it be in an F-111 at 540 knots
and 400 feet or an aicliner cruising serenely above the clouds,
Because when something goes wrong....

Australian Aviation April 1995 25
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SRLMSQN CONTACT
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AL3 02 OCTOBER 1996
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Mission: Our mission is to provide Effective and Efficient Logistics
Management in support of the F111 Weapon System and the Strike
Reconnaissance Group.
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DNATS 87 2 + Ext STD (074) 6 + Ext PABXNET Dial Direct

FAX1 (Exclusively for CO & QUOTES/TENDERS) 13150
FAX2 13149
FAX3 13148

SRILM SENIOR EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS

WALTER S. WGCDR COSRLMSQN 13155
VALCIUKAS S. WGCDR FSST-0IC 13054
TREW T. WGCDR CENGR 13251
BARTETZKO M.O. SQNLDR ASF-0IC 13263
BOORMAN D. SQNLDR AVSF-0IC 13110
HENRY R.T. SQNLDR SRPROJ-0IC 13192
FLATLEY G. SQNLDR LSD-OIC (X0) 13156
MAHONEY D SQNLDR TF30PROJ-0OIC 13222

GUNSON T.E. SQNLDR SEF-OIC 13019



LOGISTIC SUPPORT AND DEVELOPMENT FLIGHT

Logistics support to the CO and other squadron executives. Compilation of reports, establishment and manning management,
common or fleet logistics management.

FLATLEY G. SQNLDR OIC 13156

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

Provision of financial management reporting, monitoring of expenditure and the provision of financial advice to SRLMSQN
management, claims certification, Foreign Military Sales case management, MRRL activity and SDSS activity standards.

HEBEL S.C. MISS FINLSA 13163
KIJASHKA EA MRS FINMAN 13186
THOMSON CS MRS FINMANI1 13186
CARPENTER B.D. FSGT FINMANIA 13152
DRYSDALE J. CPL FINMAN3 13186
PRESTON RSM SGT FINMAN2 13164
WILLIAMS E. MS UNDA/AOG COORD 13163

LOGISTICS ADMINISTRATION

Squadron executive support, personnel administration, registry functions, T & 8, visits and Squadron logistics
requirements.

GRAHAM C. SGT LOGADMIN 13152
DAVEY M MRS LOGADMIN1 13151
MCDOUGALL ] LAC LOGADMIN2 13151
PUBLICATIONS

WATT LA MR PUBSI1 13161
KERSLAKE V.L. MISS PUBS3 13162
FINLAY AG CPL PUBS4 13159
SIMMONS H.H. MR PUBS2 13158

QUALITY MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS & TRAINING

Implementation and maintenance of Quality Systems, provision of training and co ordination and publication activity support
to Technical Publication sponsors.

HOLLAND K.D. MR OICQMS 13049
MCNAMARA 0. WOFF QMSI 13158
JONES B MISS QMS2 13158
CATALOGUING

Provisioning of cataloguing services and item identification.
CLARK R. MR CATI 11515
DEPARTMENT OF QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANISATION REP

HILL G.B. MR QMS DQAOR 13157

PERFORMACE EVALUATION & PLANNING

Development, Maintenance and analysis of performance measures and indicators, facilitation of business planning and
compilation of logistics performance reports.

TYSHING M. FLTLT PEPR 13153
PETHRICK V. WOFF PEPRI 13154



FOLEY G. MR PEPR2

UNIT SECURITY OFFICER

Provision and maintaience of security standards within SRLMSQN

CAIN G MR uso

COMPUTER SYSTEMS ADMINISTRATOR

Provistion of Local Area Network computing support and LAN administration.

DIPROSE K.E. FSGT CSA
STEWARD C. CPL CSAl

F111 FLEET PLANNING AND ANALYSIS

F111C Fleet maintenance planning and analysis. RI co-ordination and development of systems.

CAIN G.L. MR FPA
McNEICE B.R. MR FPA1l
NELSON S. MR FPA2
ASHDOWN P MR FPA2SUP

11549

11538

13165
13165

11538
11514
13266
13266



CHIEF ENGINEER

Provide engineering expertise in the delivery of integrated logistics for the F-111 aircraft and other technical equipment which
are the logistic management responsibility of SRLMSQN. Ensure that design conducted on relevant systems is undertaken by
authorised agencies. Ensure that relevant systems are technically acceptable to the RAAF by ensuring that authorised design
code standards are not compromised, specifications are authorised within such codes and designs are adequately qualified.

TREW T. WGCDR CENGR 13251
VACANT ASSIST CENGR
SYSTEMS ENGINEERING

Configuration management; type record maintenance, technical data library, configuration control board; maintenance
requirements determination and sponsorship of TMP’S. Management of EMP and CMP. Development of EMS procedures.
Conduct of configuration management audits (PCA/FCAs).

GUNSON T. SQNLDR OIC 13019
HARDS B.J. FLTLT GSYS 11516

Configuration Management Cell

Configuration Manager
STI's, MOD’s, RFD’Ws, and defect registration. Control and maintain data bases associated with
Product Configuration Documentation (PCD) Database.

KELLY P.E FSGT CcM 13095

Weapon System Database Management
Database Manager

HODKINSON P FSGT DBMAN 13095
HARPER AB SGT DBMANI1 13095

Maintenance Requirements Determination
Implementation of EE400/401 amendments. Review of PSS and TMP using CAPLCG.

Le BHERZ R.L SGT MRD1 13074
JONHSON AL SGT MRD2 13074
Technical Data Library

Maintenance and control of technical data and drawings.

HALLIWELL L. MR TDLIB 11517

Engineering Systems Manager
Documentation of procedures in support of F-111 engineering systems, sponsor for F111 weight and balance.

SLATER L. MR ESM 11551

Weapon System Data Manager

VACANT FLTLT WSDM

PCD Maintenance

Indexing and storage of PCD within the Technical Data Library. Control and maintain database
associated with PCD.



AEROSYSTEMS FLIGHT

Logistics management of the F-111 weapon system airframe and associated systems.

BARTETZKO M. SQNLDR OIC

AFS-AIRFRAME ENGINEERING

Airworthiness and ¢ngincering management of the F-111 airframe and airframe systems.

WHITE S.A FLTLT AFENGOIC
REES D. MR AEROSTRUCTURES
HOUGHTON D. FLTLT AFENG1
LINDSAY A WOFF AFENG2
CHARLES M.A.  FSGT AFENG2A
KLINCKE RC SGT AFENG2B
MARSHALL L CPL AFENG2C
WILSON R. WOFF AFENG3
WILLIAMSON M. SGT AFENG3A
HICKING J. CPL AFENG3A1
TARMO A CPL AFENG3A2

AFS - AIRFRAME SUPPORT

Reprovisioning of spares, management of repairable items and assessment of all items associated with the F111 airframe and
associated systems.

DOWNS K FLTLT OICAFSPT
VANDENBERG M. FSGT AFSPT1
GOOS D.. SGT AFSPT1A
THEMOR W.W.  SGT AFSPT1B
WEST 1J. SGT AFSPTIC
KING JA. MRS AFSPTID
DUNNING LM. MISS AFSPTIE
ORWIN M SGT AFSPT2
JESSUP P. CPL AFSPT2A
DUCKWORTH M. CPL AFSPT2B
PERCIVAL P CPL AFSPT2C
DAVIES 5 SGT AFSPTSUP

ASF - ENGINE SUPPORT

Airworthiness and engineering management of Pratt & Whitney TF-30 engines. Also responsible reprovisioning of spares,
management of repairable items and assessment of all items fitted to the TF-30 engine.

ELLWOOD J FLTLT OIC ENGSPT
STEVENSON R SGT ENGSPT1A
STUBBINGS [ ASO3 ENGSPTIB
GURR C. SGT ENGSPTIC
CARTER MA ASO3 ENGSPTID
BOND R MR ENGSPT2
HUNT P SGT ENGSPT2A
THOMSON P.J. WOFF ENGSPT2E
PASSMORE G WOFF ENGSPTZH
WILKINS L. CPL ENGSPT2]
RODGERS GJ SGT ENGSPT3
SZYMANSKI1 M CPL ENGSPT3A
HUGHES L 8GT ENGSPT3C
BAKER B CPL ENGSPT
ELSON K 8GT ENGSPT

13263

13048
13048
13147
13147
13115
13115
11535
11535
11536
11536
11535

13205
13205
13166
13226
13230
13226
13230
13219
13166
13219
13205
13216

13240
13257
13257
13233
13233
13248
1323413243
13240
11537
13191
13234
11537
13248
11552
11552



Logistics management of the F-111 weapon system integrated avionics,

BOORMAN

AVSF - AVIONICS SUPPORT SECTIONS 1 & 2

AVIONICS SUPPORT FLIGHT

D.

SQNLDR

OIC

Logistics management of F-111 Navigation , Flight Control, Reconnaissance, Power Distribution,

Electronics, Instrumentation and Oxygen Systems. Logistics management of F-111 communications, fire power control, radar

and radio navigation, Pavetack and ECM systems.

ARMBRUST
CAVANAGH
MORRIS
WHITE
WILSON
WEBB
SCOTT
GRAYSON
ROTHNIE
DUHAU
DARBY
LAIRD
WILSON
MUNSTER
HUTCHESON
BEALE
DUNKS

WORTHINGTON

SENJOV
KUNDE
WALKER
GROSSER

AVSF - AVIONICS SUPPORT SECTION 3

C.D.
PF.

C.S.
c.C

G

H.A.

M.
P.J.
S.P.
R.J.
S.A.
1.
RW
SM
M.

- el S

MR
MR
SGT
CPL
SGT
FSGT
SGT
SGT
MISS
MR
SGT
SGT
FSGT
CPL
SGT
SGT
SGT
MRS
MR
SGT
SGT
CPL

AVSPT1 & 2 OIC

AVSPTIA
AVSPTIB
AVSPTIBSUP
AVSPTIC
AVSPTID
AVSPTIE
AVSPTIF
AVSPTIG
AVSPTIH
AVSPTII
AVSPT1)
AVSPTIK
AVSPT2ASUP
AVSPT2B
AVSPT2D
AVSPT2E
AVSPT2F
AVSPT2G
AVSPT2H
AVSPT2I
AVSPT2HSUP

Weapon delivery and life support system logistics management in support of the F-111 weapon system.

SCOTT
WRIGHT
HOSKIN
HULL
WEBB
JACKSON
CASH
RIDLEY
MCALISTER

LW
R

B

M
S.T.
B.A.
D

P

B

FLGOFF
SGT
FSGT
SGT
FSGT
CPL
ASQO3
CIv
FSGT

AVSPT3 OIC
AVSPT3-
AVSPT3A
AVSPT3B
AVSPT3D
AVSPTSUP
AVSPT3F
AVSPT3G
AVSPT3ASUP1

13110

13180
13171
13175
11544
11504
11509
11503
13188
13199
11500
11501
13170
11548
11505
13183
13201
13185
11506
13201
11547
11507
11546

11510
13866
13169
11542
11540
13172
11542
13934
13172



AVSF - AVIONICS SUPPORT SECTION 4

Logistics management of all F-111 support equipment including airframe, engine and avionic GSE, ATE, F-111 mission
simulator, MDPE and other miscellaneous systems.

PHILLIPS L. FLTLT AVSPT4 OIC 11511
HARPER P FSGT AVSPT4A 13131
CHEYNE P.N SGT AVSPT4B 13232
HASSALL J SGT AVSPT4C 11543
LUCHT S. V. SGT AVSPT4D 11502
GOODWIN H.M. MRS AVSPT4E 13167
GRAY A SGT AVSPT4F 13168
OTAGO K.T. CPL AVSPT4G 13190

AYLOR J CPL AVSPT4H 11508




STRIKE RECON PROJECTS

F-111 major projects, currently AUP, ATE-R, simulator and F111G.

HENRY T. SQNLDR 0OIC 13192
BROWN M FSGT SRPROI1 13189
SWALES A SGT SRPROJ1ALl 13190
CUTLER L SGT SRPROJ1A2 13198
REYNOLDS P SGT SRPROJ2B 13195
GILES E SGT SRPROJ2B2 13194
JUST R SGT SRPROJ2B2 13194
CONVENTRY C SGT SRPROI2B3 13259
MARTIN B SGT SRPROI2BS 13195
JONES D CPL SRPROI2B6 13194
PAINE 1M SGT SRPROI3A 13196
THORPE I SGT SRPROJ3B 13196
POWER R.T. SGT SRPROJ3D 13197
RHODES J.M. LACW SRPROJ3DZ 13197
PILBEAM 1.CP. FSGT SRPROJ4 13193
SKINNER M.A.  SGT SRPROJ4C 13193
GADELETA I CPL SRPROJSUP 13259
EDWARDS E FSGT F111GELO 13187
WITTMAN A CPL SRPROJSUP 11520
REYNOLDS P WOFF DFCSMGR

SRPROJ (F111G LOAS PROJECT)

MURPHY G. WOFF GLOAS 13093
CLAYTON B. SGT GLOAS 13093
OXLEY G. SGT GLOAS 13093
WOODWARD P.I. SGT GLOAS 13093
TF30 PROJECT CELL

Manage the introduction of the TF30-P-109 engine into the F111C aircraft.

MAHONEY D. SQNLDR OIC 13222
NYE P FSGT TF30-PROIJ1 13270
McNAMEE D.L 5GT TF30-PROJ2 11518
PODGER G CPL TF30-PROJZA 11519
DOYLE P.J SGT TF30-PROIJ3 11521
TULLIS B.J. SGT TF30-PROJ4 11520
MCPHERSON LR. CPL TF30-PROJ4A 11516

F111 SUPPORT STUDY TEAM

VALCIUKAS S. WGCDR oIC 13054
PERTICATO R. SQNLDR FSST-LOG1 13098
BENFER M. SQNLDR FSST-ENG1 13064
HOOPER D. WOFF FSST-ENG2 13084
POLLOCK KM. MRS FSST-FIN 13102
MACDONALD S. WOFF FSST-LOG2 13101





